

No. 14-46

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Neil D. Gordon
Assistant Attorney General
Environment, Natural
Resources, and Agriculture
Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

[additional counsel listed inside]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. EPA does not contest the importance of this case to the states and to consumers of electricity throughout the country..... 2

 A. The inordinate, disproportionate costs of the rule warrant this Court’s review..... 3

 B. Ancillary “co-benefits” are not relevant benefits for the purpose of determining whether it is appropriate to regulate electric utilities. 4

II. Respondents’ claims that EPA reasonably interpreted “appropriate” are wrong. 5

 A. EPA misreads the administrative record and thereby fails to acknowledge that its interpretation of “appropriate” did not give that term any meaning. 5

 1. EPA’s reference to the availability of controls is immaterial to its interpretation of “appropriate.” 7

 2. An “appropriate” finding requires more than an analysis of the health effects from EGU HAP emissions. 8

 B. The statutory scheme also demonstrates that EPA’s interpretation of the word “appropriate” is unreasonable. 9

Conclusion..... 13
Additional Counsel 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 2, 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) 12
42 U.S.C. § 7412 6, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1) 10
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1) 10
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2) 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) passim
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) 2

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) 5, 6, 7, 8
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) 3, 4
